Fiscal 2012

Pro Forma
First  Quarter
Fiscal 2011(a)

Net sales:
Stores   $ 354,008   $ 281,177
Direct   143,437   120,361

Other   6,078   7,918
Total revenues   503,523   409,456

Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   263,671   226,254
Gross profit   239,852   183,202

As a percent of revenues   47.6%   44.7%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   164,181   131,125
As a percent of revenues   32.6%   32.0%

Operating income   75,671   52,077
As a percent of revenues   15.0%   12.7%

Interest expense, net   25,412   25,551

Income before income taxes   50,259   26,526

Provision for income taxes   19,562   10,345

Net income   $ 30,697   $ 16,181

(a) See notes to condensed consolidated pro forma statement of operations in Exhibit (2).

4

Exhibit (2)

J.Crew Group, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except percentages)

(unaudited)

For the Period
March

8, 2011 to
April 30,

2011

For the Period
January 30, 2011
to March 7, 2011   Adjustments

Pro forma
First Quarter
Fiscal 2011

   (Successor)   (Predecessor)

Net sales:
Stores   $ 194,703   $ 86,474   $ —   $ 281,177
Direct   76,719   43,642   —   120,361

Other   4,796   3,122   —   7,918
Total revenues   276,218   133,238   —   409,456

Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   157,910   70,284   (a)   (1,940)   226,254
Gross profit   118,308   62,954   1,940   183,202

As a percent of revenues   42.8%   47.2%   44.7%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   125,487   79,736   (a)   (74,098)   131,125
As a percent of revenues   45.4%   59.8%   32.0%

Operating income (loss)   (7,179)   (16,782)   76,038   52,077

As a percent of revenues   (2.6)%   (12.6)%   12.7%

Interest expense, net   15,526   1,166   (b)   8,859   25,551

Income (loss) before income taxes   (22,705)   (17,948)   67,179   26,526

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (8,911)   (1,798)  (c) 21,054   10,345

Net income (loss)   $ (13,794)  $ (16,150)  $ 46,125   $ 16,181

See notes to pro forma statement of operations

5

Notes to Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(a) To give effect to the following adjustments:

(in thousands)   Adjustments
Amortization expense(1)   $ 813
Depreciation expense(2)   880
Sponsor monitoring fees(3)   764
Amortization of lease commitments, net(4)   1,483
Elimination of non-recurring charges(5)   (79,978)
Total pro forma adjustment   $ (76,038)

Pro forma adjustment:
Recorded in cost of goods sold   $ (1,940)
Recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses   (74,098)
Total pro forma adjustment   $ (76,038)